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,yq;if 

fzf;fPl;Lj; njhopDl;gtpayhsu; fofk; 

1901 - epjpf; fzf;fPL [FAC] 

guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs; (jaTnra;J ftdkhf thrpf;fTk;) 

mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk;:                                       

 tpilnaOj :    03 kzpj;jpahyk;        

  

tpdhj;jhs; fl;likg;G: 

 ,t;tpdhj;jhs; %d;W gFjpfisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ: gFjp A, gFjp B kw;Wk; gFjp C. 

 gFjp A, gFjp B kw;Wk; gFjp C Mfpatw;wpYs;s midj;J tpdhf;fSk; fl;lhakhdit. 

Gs;spfs;: 

 xt;nthU gFjpf;Fkhd Gs;spfspd; xJf;fPL:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 xt;nthU tpdhTf;Fkhd Gs;spfs; tpdhTld; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 ,t;tpdhj;jhSf;fhd rpj;jpg; Gs;sp 50 MFk;. 

tpilfs;: 

 midj;J tpilfSk; cq;fSf;Fj; jug;gLfpd;w tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; vOjg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 
tpdhj;jhspNyNa vOjg;gLk; tpilfs; Gs;spapLtjw;fhff; ftdj;jpw; nfhs;sg;gl khl;lhJ. 

 xt;nthU tpdhTf;Fkhd cq;fs; tpilia xU Gjpa gf;fj;jpy; vOj Muk;gpf;fTk;. 

 midj;Jr; nra;KiwfSk; njspthff; fhl;lg;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

 jhspd; Xuq;fspy; vOj Ntz;lhk;. 

tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfk;: 

 xt;nthU tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfj;jpdJk; Kfg;G ml;ilapy; mwpTWj;jy;fs; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd. 

fzpg;ghd;fs;: 

 guPl;rhu;j;jpfs; FwpaPl;L ml;rufzpjk; kw;Wk; tifaPLfSf;fhd trjpfsw;w ve;jnthU 
fzpg;ghidAk; gad;gLj;jyhk;. epuw;gLj;jj;jf;f fzpg;ghd;fs; mDkjpf;fg;gl khl;lhJ. 

,izg;G: 

 nray; tpidr;nrhw;fspd; rupghu;g;Gg; gl;bay; – xt;nthU tpdhTk; xU nray; tpidr;nrhy;iyf; 

(OTQ's jtpu) nfhz;bUf;Fk;. khztu;fs; rupghu;g;Gg; gl;baypy; jug;gl;Ls;s tpidr;nrhy; 
tiutpyf;fzj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; tpdhf;fSf;F tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;. 

 

gFjp Gs;spfs; 

gFjp A 40 

gFjp  B 40 

gFjp  C 20 
nkhj;jk; 100 
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Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs; (OTQs)  
,UgJ (20) fl;lha tpdhf;fs;                                     

(xt;nthd;wpw;Fk; ,uz;L Gs;spfs; - nkhj;jk; 40 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh 01 

,y. 1.1 ,ypUe;J 1.10 tiuapyhd tpdhf;fSf;F kpfr; rupahd tpiliaj; njupT nra;f. njupT 

nra;j tpilapd; ,yf;fj;ij ckJ tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; tpdhTf;Fupa ,yf;fj;Jld; vOJf 

1.1. xU epWtdj;jpd; epjpf; fzf;fPl;bd; xU gpujhd Nehf;fj;ij gpd;tUtdtw;wpypUe;J njupTnra;f: 

(1) jPu;khdq;fis vLg;gjw;fhf Kfhikahsu;fSf;F jfty;fis toq;FtJ. 

(2) murhq;fj;jpw;F jfty;fis toq;FtJ. 

(3) tzpfj;jpd; epjpr; nrayhw;Wifiag; Gupe;J nfhs;tJ. 

(4) tzpfg; nghUs;fspd; tpw;gid tpiyiaj; jPu;khdpg;gJ.  

1.2. fgpy bNulu;]; fld; mbg;gilapy; nfhs;tdT nra;j &. 400,000/- ngWkjpahd nghUs;fis 

toq;Feuhd DGL ,w;Fj; jpUg;gp mDg;gpaJ. Nkw;gb guptu;j;jidiag; gjpT nra;tjw;F fgpy 

bNulu;]; ,dhy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; rupahd %y Mtzk; : 

(1) tpw;gid tpiyg;gl;bay; (2) fhRg; ngWtdT 

(3)  nryTf; Fwpg;G (4)  tuTf; Fwpg;G. 

1.3. ruj; bNulu;]; fldbg;gilapy; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nkl;NuhNghNyh (jdpahu;) fk;gdpaplk; ,Ue;J 

mYtyfg; ghtidf;fhf &. 200,000/- ,w;F mYtyf cgfuzj;ijf; nfhs;tdT nra;jJ. 

Nkw;gb CLnraiyg; gjpT nra;tjw;fhd rupahd ,ul;ilg; gjpT : 

(1) nkl;NuhNghNyh fzf;F – tuT kw;Wk; fhRf; fzf;F – nryT. 

(2) mYtyf cgfuzf; fzf;F – tuT> kw;Wk; fhRf; fzf;F – nryT. 

(3) mYtyf cgfuzf; fzf;F – tuT kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfs; fzf;F – nryT. 

(4) mYtyf cgfuzf; fzf;F – tuT kw;Wk; %yjdf; fzf;F – nryT. 

1.4. eth]; bNulu;]; vd;gJ eth]; vd;gtUf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd xU jdpAlik tpahghuk; MFk;. 

eth]pd; njhiyNgrpf; fl;lzg; gl;bay; tzpfj;jhy; nrYj;jg;gl;lJld; ,J tzpfj;jpd; 

vLg;gdthff; fUjg;gl;lJ. Nkw;gb $w;Wld; njhlu;Gila fzf;fPl;L vz;zf;fU : 

(1) cupk vz;zf;fU (2) Kd;ndr;rupf;if vz;zf;fU 

(3) ml;LW vz;zf;fU (4) nghUj;jg;ghl;L vz;zf;fU. 

gFjp A 
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1.5. gpd;tUk; fzf;fPl;Lj; njhFg;Gfspy; ,Ue;J nghJf; fzf;fPl;Lj; njhFg;igj; njupT nra;f: 

(1) rk;gsg;gl;bay; Kiwik (2) ,Ug;G Kfhikj;Jt Kiwik 

(3) Tally Kiwik. (4) Nkw;$wpa ahTk;. 

1.6. gpd;tUk; jfty;fs; xU jdpAlik tpahghukhd XYZ bNulu;]pd; VLfspy; ,Ue;J 

gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd : 

 &. 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; %yjdk; 5,000,000 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd ,yhgk; 1,800,000 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; gupg;Gf;fs; 2,750,000 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; 
vLg;gdTfs; 

400,000 

 Nkw;gb jfty;fspd; mbg;gilapy;> 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; tzpfj;jpd; nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs;: 

 (1) &. 9,150,000/-. (2) &. 3,650,000/-. 

(3)  &. 9,950,000/-. (4)  &. 8,750,000/-. 

1.7. gpd;tUtdtw;wpy; tUkhdf; $w;wpd; xU $whf miktJ vJ? 

(1) gupg;Gf;fs; (2) tUkhdk; 

(3) cupikahz;ik (4) nrhj;Jf;fs; 

1.8. kuG uPjpahf> NgNul;Lf; fzf;Ffis ngausTf; fzf;Ffs;> cz;ikahd fzf;Ffs;> kw;Wk; 

jdpg;gl;l fzf;Ffs; vd tifg;gLj;jyhk;. NgNuLfspd; kuG uPjpahd tifg;gLj;jypd; fPo;> 

“cupikahsuhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l vLg;gdTfs;” ,w;fhd rupahd tifg;gLj;jyhdJ : 

(1) jdpg;gl;l fzf;F (2) ngausTf; fzf;F 

(3) cz;ikahd fzf;F (4) Nkw;$wpa vJTky;y. 

 

1.9. fpuaj;jpy; my;yJ epfu Njwj;jf;f ngWkjpapy; (NRV) vJ Fiwe;jNjh mjpy; ,Ug;Gfis 

mstpl mDkjpf;Fk; mbf;Nfhbl;l fzf;fPl;L vz;zf;fUit gpd;tUtdtw;wpy; ,Ue;J njupT 

nra;f. 

(1) ml;LW vz;zf;fU (2)  nghUj;jg;ghl;L vz;zf;fU 

(3) nfhs;if khwhik vz;zf;fU (4) Kd;ndr;rupf;if vz;zf;fU 
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1.10. “AdpNkh bNulu;]; 5% fopTf;F cl;gl;L> xU tpahghuf; fld;nfhLj;NjhUf;F &. 200,000/- 

tpiyg;gl;baiyr; nrYj;jpAs;sJ”. ,e;j CLnraypd; fzf;fPl;Lr; rkd;ghl;bw;fhd rupahd 

jhf;fj;ij gpd;tUtdtw;wpy; ,Ue;J njupT nra;f : 

 nrhj;Jf;fs; 
(&.) 

= 
cupikahz;ik / 
%yjdk; (&.) 

+ gupg;Gf;fs; 
(&.) 

(1) - 200,000 =  -  200,000 

(2) - 180,000 = + 20,000 -  200,000 

(3) - 190,000 = + 10,000 -  200,000 

(4) + 190,000 = - 10,000 + 200,000 

 

fPNo 1.11 njhlf;fk; 1.15 tiuapy; jug;gl;Ls;s xt;nthU $w;Wk; rupahdjh my;yJ jtwhdjh 

vdf; Fwpg;gpLf. ckJ tpilia (rupahdJ / jtwhdJ) cupa tpdh ,yf;fj;Jld; tpilj;jhs; 

Gj;jfj;jpy; Fwpg;gpLf.  

1.11 rhu;gw;w epiy (Objectivity) vd;gJ fzf;fPl;Lj; njhopDl;gtpayhsu;fshy; Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg; 

gl;Lg; gpd;gw;wg;gLfpd;w newpKiwf; Nfhitapd; xU Nfhl;ghL MFk;.   

1.12 ml;LW vz;zf;fUtpd;gb> fhR ngwg;gl;Ls;sjh> ,y;iyah vd;gijg; nghUl;gLj;jhJ 

Fwpj;j fzf;fPl;Lf; fhyg;gFjpapy; tUkhdk; Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gLfpwJ. 

1.13 guPl;ir kPjpiaj; jahupg;gjd; %yk; midj;Jf; fzf;fPl;L tOf;fisAk; fz;lwpaf;$bajhf 

,Uf;Fk;.  

1.14 njhlu;Glik vd;gJ epjpj; jfty;fspd; Xu; mbg;gilahd juk;rhu; gz;ghFk;. 

1.15 nghJg; NgNuL vd;gJ xU Kjd;ikg; gjpNtL MFk;. 

1.16 njhlf;fk; 1.20 tiuAs;s tpdhf;fSf;fhd tpilfis cq;fsJ tpilj;jhs; Gj;jfj;jpy; 

cupa tpdh ,yf;fj;ijf; Fwpg;gpl;L mjd; vjpNu vOJf.  

1.16 gpd;tUk; ,uz;L (02) guptu;j;jidfSld; njhlu;Gila %y Mtzq;fisf; Fwpg;gpLf: 

(a) mwtplKbahf; fld; gjptopg;G &. 200,000/- 

(b) kW tpw;gid Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf fldbg;gilapy; &. 200,000/- ngWkjpahd nghUs;fspd; 

nfhs;tdT. 

1.17 fzpdpkag;gLj;jg;gl;l fzf;fPl;L nkd;nghUs; xd;wpd; ,uz;L (02) gpujp$yq;fisg; 

gl;baypLf.     
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1.18 [pk;ruh bNulu;]pd; 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd tpahghu tUkjpfs; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F kPjp 

&.100,000/- MftpUe;j mNj Ntis tpahghuf; fld;gl;Nlhupd; NgNul;bd;gbahd kPjp> 

fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F kPjpapy; ,Ue;J NtWgl;bUe;jJ. fld;gl;Nlhu; NgNul;bw;Fk; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; 

fzf;fpw;Fk; ,ilNaahd NtWghl;bw;fhd gpd;tUk; fhuzq;fis fzf;F epiwNtw;Weu; 

mtjhdpj;jpUe;jhu;. 

 mwtpl Kbahf; fld; gjptopg;G &. 10,000/- MdJ fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpy; khj;jpuk; 

gjpT nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 tpahghuf; fld;gl;Nlhuplk; ,Ue;J fpilj;j njhifahdJ tpahghuf; fld;gl;Nlhupd; 

fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpy; &. 8,000/- ,dhy; Fiwj;Jf; Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

 tpw;gid ehl;Fwpg;NgL &. 5,000/- ,dhy; kpifg;gLj;jpf; Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

Nkw;gb jfty;fspd; mbg;gilapy;> 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd jpUj;jg;gl;l tpahghu tUkjpfspd; 

fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F kPjpiaf; fzpg;gpLf. 

1.19 eilKiwg; gupg;GfSf;fhd ,uz;L (02) cjhuzq;fisf; Fwpg;gpLf. 

1.20 guPl;ir kPjpiaj; jahupg;gjd; ,uz;L (02) ed;ikfisf; Fwpg;gpLf.  

(02 Gs;spfs; tPjk;, 40 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

gFjp A KbT 
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ehd;F (04) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

 
(nkhj;jk; 40 Gs;spfs;) 

 

tpdh 02 

`rhyp> `N\h bNulu;]; ,id 2025 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; Muk;gpj;jhu;. gpd;tUk; guptu;j;jidfs; 2025 

Vg;uy; khjj;jpy; ,lk;ngw;wpUe;jd.  

(1) `rhyp 2025 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; Muk;g %yjdkhf> fhrhf &. 500,000/- IAk; &. 1,500,000/- 

ngWkjpahd ,ae;jpuj;ijAk; KjyPL nra;Js;shu;.  

(2) 2025 Vg;uy; 03 ,y; kW – tpw;gidf;fhf fldbg;gilapy; Nkhj;jh (gpiuNtl;) ypkpl;nll; 

,lkpUe;J &. 800,000/- ngWkjpahd nghUs;fisf; nfhs;tdT nra;Js;shu;.  

(3) &. 300,000/- fpuakhd nghUs;fs; M\pdp vd;gtUf;F fldbg;gilapy; &. 500,000/- ,w;F 

tpw;gid nra;ag;gl;ld.  

(4) Vg;uy; khjj;jpw;fhd kpd;rhuf; fl;lzg; gl;bay; &. 20,000/- MFk;. ,J `rhypahy; 2025 

Vg;uy; 15 ,y; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. ,e;jj; njhifia Nkyjpf %yjd KjyPlhff; fUj `rhyp 

jPu;khdpj;jhu;.  

(5) M\pdp> 10% fhRf; fopTf;F cl;gl;L 2025 Vg;uy; 26 ,y; &. 400,000/- Ij; jPu;g;gdT 

nra;jhu;. 

(6) `rhyp jdJ nrhe;jg; ghtidf;fhf &. 50,000/- ngWkjpahd nghUs;fis vLj;Js;shu;. 

(7) ,ae;jpuk; kPjhd 2025 Vg;uy; khjj;jpw;fhd nghUj;jkhd Nja;khdk; &. 10,000/- MftpUe;jJ.  

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait :  

(a) gpd;tUk; fzf;fPl;Lr; rkd;ghl;bw;fhd Nkw;gb guptu;j;jidfspd; jhf;fj;ijf; Fwpg;gpLf :  

(,ae;jpuk; + ,Ug;G + tpahghu tUkjpfs; + fhR = cupikahz;ik + gupg;Gf;fs;)  (07 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) 2025 Vg;uy; 30 ,y; Kbtile;j khjj;jpw;fhd ,yhgj;ijf; fzpf;f.   (03 Gs;spfs;) 

       (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

gFjp B 
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tpdh 03  

(A) nr`d;rh bNulu;]; vd;w jdpAlik tpahghukhdJ muprpapd; nkhj;j tpahghuj;jpy; 

<Lgl;Ls;sJ. gpd;tUk; jfty;fs; 2025 Vg;uy; khjj;jpw;fhd fldbg;gilapyhd tpw;gidAld; 

njhlu;Gilait : 

jpfjp 
tpiyg; 

gl;bay; vz; 
thbf;ifahsu; cUg;gbfs; msT 

myF 

tpiy (&.) 

tpahghuf; 

fopT 

05-04-2025 S145 rkpJ bNulu;]; fPup rk;gh 200 kg 200 5% 

10-04-2025 S146 UrpW bNulu;]; rPufr; rk;gh 500 kg 250 10% 

14-04-2025 S147 rkJ bNulu;]; gh];kjp 300 kg 500 - 

20-04-2025 S148 r[Pjh bNulu;]; ehl;luprp 100 kg 180 5% 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;baJ :  

2025 Vg;uy; khjj;jpw;fhd nr`d;rh bNulu;]pd; tpw;gid ehNsl;il (tpw;gid ehl;Fwpg;NgL)j; 

jahupf;f. (05 Gs;spfs;)  

(B) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd kDf;f bNulu;]pd; tq;fpf; $w;wpd;gb tq;fp kPjpahdJ> 2025 khu;r; 31 

,yhd rhjfkhd (tuT) fhRf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F (fhNrL) kPjpahd &. 200,000/- cld; 

,zq;ftpy;iy. $w;whdJ &. 270,000/- vd;w xU rhjfkhd kPjpiaf; fhl;baJ.  

gpd;du;> NtWghl;bw;fhd gpd;tUk; fhuzq;fs; milahsq; fhzg;gl;ld :  

(1) kDf;f bNulu;]; MdJ khjhe;j fld; jtizg; gzk; &. 50,000/- Ir; nrYj;Jtjw;fhd 

epiyapaw; fl;lis mwpTWj;jiy toq;fpAs;sJ. vt;thwhapDk;> ,J fhNrl;by; 

tpLgl;Ls;sJ.  

(2) tzpfj;jpd; fld;gl;Nlhu; xUtuhy; Neub itg;ghf &. 65,000/- nrYj;jg;gl;bUe;jJ. ,J 

fhNrl;by; gjpT nra;ag;gltpy;iy.  

(3) 2025 khu;r; 28 ,y;> toq;Feuhd kpNdhyp (gpiu.)ypkpl;nll; ,w;F &. 100,000/- fhNrhiy 

toq;fg;gl;lJ. vt;thwhapDk;> ,J 2025 Vg;uy; 02 ,NyNa tq;fpf;Ff; rku;g;gpf;fg; 

gl;bUe;jJ.  

(4) 2025 khu;r; 30 ,y; tq;fpf; fzf;fpy; itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l &. 80,000/- ngWkjpahd xU 

fhNrhiy 2025 khu;r; khj ,Wjpf;Fs; NjwpapUf;ftpy;iy.  

(5) tq;fpf; fl;lzq;fs; &. 5,000/- MdJ fhNrl;by; gjpT nra;ag;gltpy;iy.  

(6) tq;fpahdJ jtWjyhf &. 40,000/- I kDf;f bNulu;]pd; eilKiwf; fzf;fpw;F 

nryTg; gjpT nra;jpUe;jJ. ,e;j tO> $w;wpd; kPjpapy; rupnra;ag;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait :   

gpd;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ff :  

(a) rPuhf;fg;gl;l fhRf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F (fhNrL)       (03 Gs;spfs;)  

(b) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;ff; $w;W.        (02 Gs;spfs;)  

(nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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tpdh 04 

cjhu gg;spNfrd;]; MdJ Gj;jfq;fs; mr;rpLk; tzpfj;jpy; <Lgl;Ls;sJ. gpd;tUk; jfty;fs;  

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd cjhu gg;spNfrd;]; ,d; fzf;NfLfspy; ,Ue;J 

gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd:  

tpguk; &. 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; %yg; nghUs; ,Ug;G 500,000 

Mz;bd;NghJ nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l %yg; nghUs;fs; 6,000,000 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; Gj;JUthFk; Ntiyfs; (Kjd;ikf; 
fpuaj;jpy; kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ) 

230,000 

%yg; nghUspd; cs;te;j tz;bf;$yp 100,000 

Neu; $ypfs; 2,500,000 

,ae;jpug; guhkupg;G 60,000 

ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs; 600,000 

kpd;rhuk; 900,000 

thlif 1,000,000 

,ae;jpuk; (fpuaj;jpy;) 2,000,000 

Nkhl;lhu; nyhwp (fpuaj;jpy;) 1,500,000 

 

gpd;tUk; Nkyjpf jfty;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd:  

(1) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; ,Wjp ,Ug;G kPjpfs; gpd;tUkhW kjpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sd :                                                     

tpguk; &. 

%yg; nghUs; ,Ug;G (fpuaj;jpy;)  300,000  

Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy (Kjd;ikf; fpuaj;jpy; kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ)  430,000  

 

(2) gpd;tUk; nrytpdq;fs; fPo;tUkhW xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk; :  

nrytpdq;fs; njhopw;rhiy mYtyfk; 

ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs; 70% 30% 

kpd;rhuk;  80%  20% 

thlif  80% 20% 

(3) nghwpAk; ,ae;jpuKk; Gj;jfq;fisr; mr;rplg; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; mNj Ntis Nkhl;lhu; nyhwp> 

thbf;ifahsu;fSf;F mr;rplg;gl;l Gj;jfq;fis tpepNahfpg;gjw;F tzpfj;jhy; 

gad;gLj;jg;gLfpwJ. tzpfj;jpd; nfhs;ifahdJ fpuaj;jpy;> Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; 

gpd;tUkhW Nja;khdQ; nra;tjhFk; : 

,ae;jpuk;   :  20% 

Nkhl;lhu; nyhwp :  25% 
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(4) ,ae;jpug; ghJfhtyu;fSf;F Gj;jfk; xd;wpw;F &. 50/- vd;w mbg;gilapy; cw;gj;jp Cf;fj; 

njhif toq;fg;gLfpwJ. Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; 10,000 Gj;jfq;fs; mr;rplg;gl;Ls;sd.  

(5) cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gl;l cUg;gbfs; cw;gj;jpf; fpuaj;jpy; 20% ,yhgk; itj;J tpahghug; 

gpupTf;F khw;wg;gLfpd;wd.  

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;baJ :  

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd cjhu gg;spNfrd;]; ,d; cw;gj;jpf; fpuaf; $w;iw 

(cw;gj;jpf; fzf;if)j; jahupf;Ff.                                                                                                                (10 Gs;spfs;)   

 

tpdh 05 

fzf;Ffs; epiwNtw;Weuhy; jahupf;fg;gl;l 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd jUz; bNulu;]; ,d; guPl;ir kPjp 

,zq;ftpy;iy vd;gJld; tpj;jpahrk; &. 170,000/- MdJ njhq;fw; fzf;fpw;F nryTg; gjpT 

nra;ag;gl;lJ. jahupf;fg;gl;l guPl;ir kPjpiag; gad;gLj;jp> tiuT epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; jahupf;fg;gl;ld. 

tiuT epjpf; $w;Wf;fspd;gb> xU el;lk; &. 450,000/- gjpT nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

gpd;du;> tpj;jpahrj;jpw;fhd fhuzq;fshf gpd;tUk; tOf;fs; milahsq; fhzg;gl;ld :   

(1) 2025 khu;r; khjj;jpw;fhfr; nrYj;j Ntz;ba rk;gsk; &. 100,000/- Mf ,Ue;jJ. ,J 

fzf;NfLfspy; gjpT nra;ag;gltpy;iy. 

(2) ngw;w tl;b tUkhdk; &. 50,000/- MdJ tl;br; nrytpdkhfg; gjpT nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

vt;thwhapDk;> fhRg; ngWtdT fhNrl;by; rupahfg; gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.   

(3) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l Nkhl;lhu; thfdg; gOJghu;g;Gr; nrytpdk; &. 40,000/- 

MdJ jtWjyhf Nkhl;lhu; thfdf; fzf;fpw;F %yjdkhf;fg;gl;lJ.  

(4) fhR mbg;gilapy; nra;ag;gl;l fhfpjhjpr; nrytpdq;fs; &. 25,000/- MdJ fhfpjhjpf; 

fzf;fpy; ,uz;L Kiw gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;s mNj Ntis mJ fhNrl;by; rupahfg; gjpT 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  

(5) 2025 ngg;utup khjj;jpw;fhfr; nrYj;jg;gl;l njhiyNgrpr; nrytpdk; &. 16,000/- MdJ 

thlif nrytpdf; fzf;fpy; &. 61,000/- Mfg; gjpT nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. vt;thwhapDk;> 

mjw;fhd nryTg; gjpT rupahfg; gjpT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait:  

gpd;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ff:  

(a) Nkw;gb tOf;fisj; jpUj;Jtjw;fhd ehl;Fwpg;Ngl;Lg; gjpTfs;.  (05 Gs;spfs;)  

(b) njhq;fw; fzf;F (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(c) jpUj;jg;gl;l ,yhgj;ijf; fhl;Lk; xU $w;W.                 (03 Gs;spfs;) 

   (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;)   

 
gFjp B KbT 
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xU (01) fl;lha tpdh 

(nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 
CodeLoom vd;gJ n`Dfh vd;gtUf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd xU jdpAlil tpahghukhFk;. 2025 khu;r; 31 

,yhd CodeLoom ,d; guPl;ir kPjp fPo;tUkhW:  

CodeLoom 

                                      2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd guPl;ir kPjp                                (&.‘000)  

tpguk; tuT nryT 

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; - fpuaj;jpy; :       

fhzpAk; fl;llKk; (fhzpf; fpuak; &. 5 kpy;ypad;) 11,000   

,ae;jpuk;  9,000  

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;   5,000    

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; jpuz;l Nja;khdk;:      

fl;llq;fs;    3,000 

,ae;jpuk;    4,500 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;     2,500 

tpw;gidfs;    92,000 

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; ,Ug;G 8,500   

nfhs;tdTfs; 63,000   

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 7,700   

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; tpahghu tUkjpfs; Nrj,og;G Vw;ghL  300 

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs;   5,275 

tq;fpapy; cs;s fhR 500   

ifapy; cs;s fhR 25   

tq;fpf; fld;   8,000 

rk;gsq;fSk; $ypfSk; 15,500   

fhg;GWjpr; nrytpdq;fs; 600   

ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs; 750   

nrYj;jpa kpd;rhuf; fl;lzg; gl;bay; 3,100   

tpw;gidj; juF 400   

nrYj;jpa mYtyf thlif 3,500   

2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; %yjdf; fzf;F   13,000 

nkhj;jk;   128,575 128,575 

   

        

gFjp C 

tpdh 06 
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gpd;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fSk; jug;gl;Ls;sd :  

(1) fpuaj;jpy; kjpg;gplg;gl;l 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd ,Wjp ,Ug;G &. 9,700,000/-.  

(2) khu;r; khjj;jpw;fhd kpd;rhuf; fl;lzk; &. 78,000/- MdJ gjpT nra;ag;gltpy;iy. ,J 2025 

Vg;uy; 03 ,y; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ.   

(3) 2025 rdtup 01 ,y;> 12% tUlhe;j tl;bapy;> tzpfj;ij tpupTgLj;Jtjw;fhf nkl;Nuh 

tq;fpaplkpUe;J xU tq;fpf; fld; &. 8,000,000/- ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. fldpd; %yjd kPs;-

nfhLg;gdTfSf;fhf tq;fp xU (01) tUl rYiff; fhyj;ij toq;fpAs;sJ. Mz;bw;fhd 

tl;b fzf;fpy; vLf;fg;gltpy;iy.  

(4) tzpfj;jpd; nfhs;ifahdJ fpuaj;jpy; Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; gpd;tUkhW Nja;khdQ; 

nra;tjhFk;.:  

fl;llq;fs; Mz;bw;F 10%  

,ae;jpuk;  Mz;bw;F 20% 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;         Mz;bw;F 25% 

 
(5) tzpfkhdJ 2024 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; xU Gjpa thlif cld;gbf;ifiar; nra;J nfhz;lJ. Gjpa 

thlif cld;gbf;ifapd;gb> thlif itg;Gj;njhif &. 500,000/- nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. ,J 

,uz;L (02) tUl thliff;; fhyj;jpd; Kbtpy; ngwj;jf;fjhFk;. khjhe;j thlif 

&.300,000/- MFk;. nrYj;jpa thlif itg;Gj;njhifAk; Mz;bw;fhfr; nrYj;jpa thlifAk; 

guPl;ir kPjpapy; cs;s ‘nrYj;jpa mYtyf thlif’ ,d; fPo; gjpT nra;ag;gl;lJ.  

(6) CodeLoom MdJ ePz;l fhykhf epYitapy; cs;s fld;gl;Nlhu; kPjp &. 200,000/- I mwtpl 

Kbahf; fldhfg; gjptopg;Gr; nra;aTk;> 2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd vQ;rpa tpahghu tUkjpfs; 

kPjpapy; 10% tpahghu tUkjpfs; kPjhd Nrj,og;G Vw;ghl;il (Iaf; fld; Vw;ghL)r; nra;aTk; 

jPu;khdpj;Js;sJ.  

ePq;fs; nra;a Ntz;bait:  

gpd;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;f:  

(a) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W.   (11 Gs;spfs;)   

(b) 2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; epjp epiyf; $w;W.  (09 Gs;spfs;)   

   (nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;)   

 

 

 

gFjp C KbT 
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nray; tpidr; nrhw;fspd; rupghu;g;Gg; gl;bay; 

 

kl;lk; nray; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; khztu;fSf;fhd tpgukhd 
mwpTWj;jy;fs; 

epidtpw; 
nfhs;sy; 
 
cz;ikfs;> 
gjq;fs;> 
mbg;gil 
vz;zf;fUf;fs;
> my;yJ 
gjpy;fs; vijf; 
Fwpf;fpd;wd 
vd;gijg; 
Gupe;Jnfhs;Sk; 
Njitapd;wp 
mtw;iw 
epidtpw; 
nfhs;Sjy; 

milahsq; fhz;f 
,dq;fhz;f/ 
(Identify) 

ahiuahtJ my;yJ 
vijahtJ Vw;gpirT nra;jy; 

jiyg;gpd; gpujhd gFjpfis 
fz;Lgpbj;J> ngaupLjy; 

tiuaWf;f (Define) xU gjk; my;yJ 
vz;zf;fUtpd; fUj;J 

xU gjk; my;yJ vz;zf;fUtpd; 
njspthd fUj;ij toq;Fjy; 

Vw;gpirT nra;f 
(Recognize) 

Kd;G ghu;j;j xd;iwg; 
gw;wpa tpopg;Gzu;T 

Ke;ija fw;wypy; ,Ue;J VjhtJ 
xd;iwf; fz;lwpe;J Vw;Wf; 
nfhs;sy;  

Fwpg;gpLf/ $Wf 
(State) 

jftypd; njspthdJk; 
RUf;fkhdJkhd ntspg;ghL 

gpujhd tplaq;fs; my;yJ 
vz;zf;fUf;fis Neubahd 
Kiwapy; ntspg;gLj;jy; 

gl;baypLf/ 
epuw;gLj;Jf. (List) 

ngau;fs;> vz;fs;> my;yJ 
cUg;gbfspd; njhlu; 

gpujhd tplaq;fis Xu; 
xOq;fikf;fg;gl;l Kiwapy; 
vOJjy; 

gjpT nra;f (Record) xU Kiwikapy; tptuq;fis 
cs;sply; (fzf;fPL my;y). 

njhlu;Gila tptuq;fis 
njspthfTk; Jy;ypakhfTk; 
cs;spLjy; 

 
 
 
 

 
tpsq;fpf; 
nfhs;sy; 
 
jfty; 
rhjdq;fspd; 
nghUisg; 
Gupe;J 
nfhs;SjYk; 
mjd; 
cl;nghUis 
tpsf;Ftjw;F 
my;yJ mjid 
tpgupg;gjw;F 
,aYkhf 
,Uj;jy; 

fl;bnaOg;Gf 
(Construct) 

$Wfis ,izg;gjd; %yk; 
vijahtJ cUthf;Fjy; 

ntt;NtW gFjpfisf; nfhz;L xU 
KOikahd fUj;Js;sjhf 
Mf;Fjy; 

NtWgLj;Jf 
(Differentiate) 

,uz;L my;yJ mjw;F 
Nkw;gl;l nghUs;fSf;F 
,ilNaahd NtWghLfis 
Vw;gpirT nra;jy; 

vz;zf;fUf;fs; my;yJ 
cUg;gbfSf;F ,ilNaahd 
NtWghLfis Nfhbl;Lf; fhl;Ljy; 

fye;JiuahLf / 
Muha;f (Discuss) 

xU jiyg;igg; gw;wpa 
gy;NtW fUj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; 
mgpg;gpuhaq;fisf; fUJjy; 

gy;NtW fz;Nzhl;lq;fis 
Muha;e;J Ez;zwpTfis 
toq;Fjy; 

tpgupf;f (Explain) vijahtJ ngupastpy; 
tpupthfj; njspTgLj;jy; 

ju;f;fuPjpahd kw;Wk; tpupthd 
tpsf;fq;fis toq;Fjy; 

vLj;Jf;fhl;LfSld; 
tpgupf;Ff (Illustrate) 

xU tplaj;ijj; njspTgLj;j 
cjhuzq;fs;> tpsf;fg;glq;fs;> 
my;yJ fhl;rpfis 
gad;gLj;jy; 

nghUj;jkhd cjhuzq;fs; 
my;yJ fhl;rpfSld; tpgupg;Gfis 
Mjupj;jy; 

cl;nghUis 
tpsf;Ff (Interpret) 

jfty; my;yJ nray;fspd; 
mu;j;jj;ij tpgupj;jy; 

cq;fs; nrhe;j nkhopeilapy; 
Vjhtnjhd;wpd; nghUis tpgupj;jy; 

tpsf;Ff (Describe) Vjhtnjhd;wpd; tpupthd 
tpsf;fk; 

fl;likf;fg;gl;l Kiwapy; 
njhlu;Gila tptuq;fis toq;Fjy; 

nghopg;ghf;Ff 
(Summarise) 

gpujhd tplaq;fspd; 
RUf;fkhd $w;W 

gpujhd jfty;fisr; RUf;fkhf 
Kd;itj;jy; 

 
gpuNahfpj;jy; 
 
fw;Wf;nfhz;l 
tplaj;ij Gjpa 
kw;Wk; 
cWjpahd 
#o;epiyfspy; 
gad;gLj;Jjy;. 
,jw;F mwpT 
kw;Wk; 
jpwd;fspd; 
eilKiwg; 
gpuNahfk; 
Njitg;gLfpwJ.. 

gpuNahfpf;f (Apply) xU #o;epiyapy; mwpT> 
jpwd;fs;> my;yJ tpjpfisg; 
gad;gLj;jy; 

xU Kbit mila njhlu;Gila 
mwpT> my;yJ El;gq;fisg; 
gad;gLj;jy; 

fzpf;Ff / fzpg;gPL 
nra;f (calculate) 

fzpj my;yJ ju;f;f Kiwfs; 
Clhf ngWkjpia 
jPu;khdpj;jy; 

xU jPu;it mila vz; my;yJ 
ju;f;fuPjpahd nrad;Kiwfisg; 
gad;gLj;jy; 

jPu;khdpf;f 
(Determine) 

Ma;T my;yJ fzf;fPL %yk; 
Vjhtnjhd;iw epWTjy; 

fzf;fPL my;yJ Ma;Tf;fhf 
Vjhtnjhd;iw fz;Lgpbj;jy; 
my;yJ KbG nra;jy; 

nray; 
tpsf;fkspf;Ff 
(Demonstrate) 

 xU nrad;Kiw my;yJ 
Kiwiaf; fhz;gpj;jy; 

fl;likf;fg;gl;l gbKiwfs; Clhf 
njspthd cjhuzj;ijf; fhl;Ljy; 

jahupf;f (Prepare)  gad;ghl;bw;fhd nghUs;fs; 
my;yJ jfty;fis 
xOq;fikj;jy; 

xU gzpapy; <LgLtjw;F Kd; 
Njitahd tptuq;fis 
tupirg;gLj;jy; 

gad;gLj;Jf (Use) xU Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf 
vz;zf;fU> fUtp> my;yJ 
Kiwiag; gpuNahfpj;jy; 

njhlu;Gila mwpT my;yJ 
tsq;fisg; nghUj;jkhdthW 
eilKiwg;gLj;jy; 

Kd;itf;Ff 
(Present) 

jfty;fis gaDWjpkpf;f 
tifapy; gfpu;jy; 

gpujhd Ez;zwpTfis njspthfTk; 
njhopy;Kiw uPjpahfTk; toq;Fjy; 
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kl;lk; nray; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; khztu;fSf;fhd tpgukhd 
mwpTWj;jy;fs; 

 
 
 
 

 
gFg;gha;T 
 
jfty;fspd; 
fl;likg;G 
kw;Wk; 
njhlu;ig 
Gupe;J 
nfhs;tjw;F 
jfty;fis 
$Wfshfg; 
gpupj;jy; 

gFg;gha;T nra;f 
(Analyse) 

xU nghUis mjd; 
ghfq;fisg; 
Gupe;Jnfhs;s tpupthf 
Muha;jy; 

rpwe;j GupjYf;fhf jftiy gpujhd 
gFjpfshfg; gpupj;jy; 

xg;gpLf (Compare) xw;Wikfs; kw;Wk; / 
my;yJ NtWghLfis 
Muha;jy; 

gpujhd nghJthd jd;ikfs; kw;Wk; 
NtWghLfisr; Rl;bf; fhl;Ljy; 

gpupj;jwpf 
(Distinguish) 

jdpj;Jtkhd gz;Gfis 
Vw;gpirT nra;jy; 

nghUs;fis xd;wpypUe;njhd;W vJ 
NtWgLj;JfpwJ vd;gij 
milahsq; fhzy;  

guPl;rpf;f / Nrhjpf;f 
(Examine) 

VjhtJ xd;wpd; 
jd;ikiaj; jPu;khdpf;f 
mjidg; gupNrhjpj;jy;  

VjhtJ xd;iwg; gw;wp ed;F Gupe;J 
nfhs;s mijf; $u;e;J ghu;j;jy;  

Nfhbl;Lf; fhl;Lf 
(Outline)  

gpujhd tplaq;fspd; 
nghopg;G 

gpujhd mk;rq;fspd; Xu; 
xOq;fikf;fg;gl;l fz;Nzhl;lj;ij 
toq;Fjy; 

elj;Jf (Conduct) xU gupNrhjid> 
fzf;nfLg;G> my;yJ 
Ma;Tf;fhd $Wfis 
xOq;fikj;jy; 

xU gzpia Kiwahf Kd;ndLf;f 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l gbKiwfisg; 
gpd;gw;Wjy; 

mwpf;ifapLf 
(Report) 

fz;lwpjy;fspd; 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l 
Kd;itg;G 

gFg;gha;T nra;ag;gl;l jfty;fis xU 
njspthd kw;Wk; ju;f;fuPjpahd 
tbtj;jpy; Kd;itj;jy; 

kjpg;gPL 
 
Nju;T 
epge;jid 
my;yJ 
epakq;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; 
Nahridfs; 
my;yJ 
nghUs;fspd; 
ngWkjp 
my;yJ juk; 
Fwpj;J 
jPu;g;Gfis 
toq;Fjy; 

MNyhrid toq;Ff 
(Advise) 

Nahridfs; my;yJ 
gupe;Jiufis toq;Fjy; 

gFg;gha;tpd; mbg;gilapy; jftywpe;j 
topfhl;liy toq;Fjy; 

kjpg;gPL nra;f 
(Evaluate) 

ngWkjp> gaDWjpj;jd;ik> 
my;yJ jhf;fj;jpd; tpku;rd 
uPjpahd kjpg;gPL 

Nju;T epge;jidfspd; mbg;gilapy; 
VjhtJ xd;wpd; juk; my;yJ 
njhlu;Gilikia kjpg;gpLjy;  

mikf;Ff 
(Formulate) 

xU fl;likf;fg;gl;l 
mZFKiw my;yJ 
jpl;lj;jpd; mgptpUj;jp 

ed;F tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Kiw my;yJ 
cghaj;ij cUthf;Fjy; 

gupe;Jiu nra;f 
(Recommend) 

nghUj;jkhd nray; jpl;lk; 
gw;wp Nahrid 
Kd;itj;jy; 

ju;f;fuPjpahd gFj;jwpthy; 
Mjupf;fg;gLk; xU mZFKiwia 
Kd;nkhopjy; 

 

 
cUthf;Fjy; 
 
xU 
xj;jpirthd 
my;yJ 
nraw;ghl;L 
KOikia 
cUthf;f> 
GJikahd 
topfspy; 
$Wfis 
,izj;jy;;  
Gjpa 
Nahridfs;> 
cw;gj;jpfs;> 
my;yJ Gupjy; 
topfis 
cUthf;Fk; 
Mw;wy; 

cUthf;Ff (Create) Gjpjhf Vjhtnjhd;iw 
cUthf;Fjy; 

mryhd kw;Wk; Nehf;fKs;s 
Vjhtnjhd;iw tpUj;jp nra;jy; 

kjpg;gpLf (Assess)  juk;> Mw;wy;> my;yJ 
jd;ik gw;wp kjpg;gPL 
nra;jy; my;yJ 
kjpg;gpLjy;  

fpilf;ff;$ba jfty;fspd; 
mbg;gilapy; epahakhd jPu;g;ig 
toq;Fjy; 

tpUj;jp nra;f 
(Develop) 

xU Nahrid> nghUs;> 
my;yJ vz;zf;fUtpd; 
tpupthf;fk; my;yJ 
nrk;ikahf;fk; 

fhyg;Nghf;fpy; xU Nahridia 
tYg;gLj;jp> Nkk;gLj;Jjy; 

Kd;nkhopf 
(Propose) 

fUj;jpw; nfhs;tjw;fhf 
xU jpl;lj;ij my;yJ 
vz;zf; fUitg; 
gupe;Jiuj;jy; 

xU Nahrid my;yJ 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l gupe;Jiuia 
Kd;itj;jy; 

 
,izg;ghf;fk; nra;f 
(Synthesis) 

xU xj;jpirthd 
KOikia cUthf;f 
gy;NtW $WfisAk; 
xUq;fpizj;jy; 

gy Nahridfs; my;yJ 
Ez;zwpTfis xU mu;j;jKs;s 
Kbtpy; xUq;fpizj;jy;  

tbtikf;Ff 
(Design) 

VjhtJ xd;wpw;fhd xU 
fl;likf;fg;gl;l jpl;lj;ij 
cUthf;Fjy; 

xU nghUs; my;yJ nrad;Kiwf;F 
xU tpupthd fl;likg;ig mikj;jy;  

njhFf;Ff (Compile) gy;NtW %yq;fspy; 
,Ue;J jfty;fis 
xd;WNru;j;jy; 

Nrfupf;fg;gl;l juTfis xU tpupthd 
tbtj;jpy; xOq;fikj;jy; 



1901 - Financial Accounting                                                                                                                      14 | P a g e  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                                                                                                                                                                             

 

 

,yq;if 

 fzf;fPl;Lj; njhopDl;gtpayhsu; fofk;  

 

ghlj;jpl;lk; 2025 

  

gupe;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tpilfs;  

 

kl;lk;  01 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

fy;tp kw;Wk; gapw;rpg; gpuptpd; ntspaPL 

1901 – epjpf; fzf;fPL [FAC]                          
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gFjp A 

Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs; (OTQs) 

,UgJ (20) fl;lha tpdhf;fs;  

(nkhj;jk; 40 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh 01 

1.1 (3) 

1.2 (4) 

1.3 (3) 

1.4 (1) 

1.5 (3) 

1.6 (1) 

1.7 (2) 

1.8 (2) 

 

1.9 (4) 

1.10 (3) 

1.11 rupahdJ 

1.12 rupahdJ 

1.13 jtwhdJ 

1.14 rupahdJ 

1.15 jtwhdJ 

 

1.16 (a)  ehl;Fwpg;Ngl;L cWjpr;rPl;L 

(b)  nfhs;tdT tpiyg;gl;bay; 

 

1.17 fzpdpkag;gLj;jg;gl;l fzf;fPl;bd; gpujp$yq;fs;: 

 cau;thd KjyPl;Lf; fpuak;. 

 njhopDl;g mwptpd; Njit. 

 njhopDl;g mYtyu;fisj; jf;fitj;jy;. 

 kdpj tOf;fs; fhuzkhd Njhy;tpfs;. 

 njhopw; re;ijj; jhf;fq;fs;. 

 rpf;fyhd jd;ik.     (VjhtJ ,uz;L gpujp$yq;fs; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpwJ) 

 

 

1.18                                 tpahghu tUkjpfspd; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F 

 &.  &. 

B/B/F 100,000 tpLgl;l kPjp 8,000 

  
kpifahff; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;l kPjp 5,000 

  B/C/F 87,000 

 100,000  100,000 
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1.19 tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 

tq;fp Nkyjpfg;gw;W 

ml;LWthd fl;lzq;fs; 

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tUkhd tup  (VjhtJ ,uz;L cjhuzq;fs; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wd) 

 

1.20 NgNul;L kPjpfspy; cs;s Jy;ypaj;ijr; Nrhjpg;gjw;F. 

guPl;ir kPjpapypUe;J fz;lwpaj;jf;f VjhtJ tOf;fis milahsq; fhz;gjw;F 

epjpf; $w;Wf;fisj; jahupg;gjw;F ,yFthdJ. 

fzf;fPl;Lf;Fg; gpd;duhd rPuhf;fq;fSf;F ,yFthdJ. 

fzf;fha;Tr; nrad;Kiwapy; fzf;fha;thsu;fSf;F cjTjy;   

           (VjhtJ ,uz;L ed;ikfs; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wd) 

                     (nkhj;jk; 40 Gs;spfs;) 

 

gFjp B 

ehd;F (04) fl;lha tpdhf;fs; 

(nkhj;jk; 40 Gs;spfs;) 

 

tpil 02 

 

myF 2              -  fzf;fPl;Lr; rkd;ghL> ,ul;ilg; gjpT Kiwik> fzf;fPl;L vz;zf;fUf;fs;. 
   

fw;ww; NgWfs;  - fzf;fPl;Lr; rkd;ghL kPjhd tzpfg; guptu;j;jidfspd; jhf;fq;fisg; 
gpuNahfpj;jy;.  

 
 
(a)  
                           &.’000 

Rl;nlz; 
nrhj;Jf;fs; 

cupikahz;ik + gupg;Gf;fs; 
,ae;jpuk; + ,Ug;G + tpahghu 

tUkjpfs; + fhR 

(1) + 1,500   + 500 + 2,000  

(2)  + 800    + 800 

(3)  - 300 + 500  + 200  

(4)     
-  20 
+ 20 

 

(5)   - 400 + 360 - 40  

(6)  - 50   - 50  

(7) - 10    - 10  

nkhj;jk; 1,490 450 100 860 2,100 800 

    
 (07 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 



1901 - Financial Accounting                                                                                                                      2 | P a g e  
 
 

(b) 

,yhgk; = ,Wjp epfur; nrhj;Jf;fs; – Muk;g epfur; nrhj;Jf;fs; + vLg;gdTfs; – Nkyjpf %yjdk; 

 = 2,100,000 – 2,000,000 + 50,000 – 20,000 

 = 130,000              (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 

 

tpdh 03 

 

myF 3                     -  Kjd;ikg; gjpNtLfs;> fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;Ffs;> tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;ff; 

$w;Wfs;> guPl;ir kPjp 

fw;ww; NgWfs;   - Kjd;ikg; gjpNtLfisj; jahupj;jy;> guptu;j;jidfis NgNul;Lf; 

fzf;Ffspy; gjpT nra;jy;. (fhRg; ngWtdTfs; ehl;Fwpg;NgL> fhRf; 

nfhLg;gdTfs; ehl;Fwpg;NgL. rpy;yiwf; fhNrL> nfhs;tdT ehNsL> 

ntspj; jpUk;gy; ehNsL> tpw;gid ehNsL> cl;jpUk;gy; ehNsL> 

nghJ ehl;Fwpg;NgL) 

- rPuhf;fg;gl;l fhNrl;LlDk; rPuhf;fg;gl;l fhNrL ,y;yhkYk; tq;fpf; 

fzf;fpzf;fj;ijj; jahupj;jy;. 

 
 
(A) 

tpw;gid ehl;Fwpg;NgL 

jpfjp tpiyg;gl;bay; 
vz; tpguk; nkhj;jj; 

njhif fopT epfuj; 
njhif 

05-04-2025 S145 rkpe;J bNulu;]; 40,000 2,000 38,000 

10-04-2025 S146 UrpW bNulu;]; 125,000 12,500 112,500 

14-04-2025 S147 rkj; bNulu;]; 150,000 - 150,000 

20-04-2025 S148 r[Pjh bNulu;]; 18,000 900 17,100 

nghJg; NgNul;bw;F khw;wg;gl;lit  317,600 

 
    (05 Gs;spfs;) 
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(B) 
 
(a) 

rPuhf;fg;gl;l fhRf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F 

kPjp B/F 200,000 fld; 50,000 

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 65,000 tq;fpf; fl;lzq;fs; 5,000 

  kPjp C/D 210,000 

 265,000  265,000 

 
(03 Gs;spfs;) 

 
(b) 

tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;fk; 

rPuhf;fg;gl;l fhRf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpd;gb kPjp  210,000 

(+)   

rku;g;gpf;fg;glhj nfhLg;gdT 100,000  

tq;fpahy; jtWjyhf nryT itf;fg;gl;lJ 40,000 140,000 

(-)   

Njwhj itg;G 80,000 (80,000) 

tq;fpf; $w;wpd;gb kPjp  270,000 

 
    (02 Gs;spfs;) 

    (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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tpdh 04 
 

myF 4                     -  jdpAlik tpahghuj;jpw;fhd epjpf; $w;Wfspd; jahupg;G. 

fw;ww; NgWfs;   - cw;gj;jpf; fzf;ifj; (cw;gj;jpf; fpuaf; $w;W) jahupj;jy;. 

 

cjhu gg;spNfrd;]; 

cw;gj;jpf; fzf;F 

                       2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhdJ     &. ’000 

%yg; nghUs;fs;   

Muk;g %yg;nghUs; ,Ug;G 500  

nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l %yg;nghUs;fs; 6,000  

cs;te;j tz;bf;$yp 100  

(-) ,Wjp %yg;nghUs; ,Ug;G (300)  

%yg;nghUs; Efu;T  6,300 

Neu; $yp   

Neu; $ypfs; 2,500  

cw;gj;jp Cf;fj;njhiffs; (50 X 10) 500 3,000 

Kjd;ikf; fpuak;   9,300 

+ Muk;g Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy ,Ug;G 230  

(-) ,Wjpg; Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy ,Ug;G (430) (200) 

G+u;j;jpaile;j cUg;gbfspd; Kjd;ikf; fpuak;  9,100 

cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyfs;   

,ae;jpug; guhkupg;G 60  

ghJfhg;Gf; fl;lzq;fs; (70% X 600) 420  

kpd;rhuf; fl;lzq;fs; (80% X 900) 720  

thlif (80% X 1,000) 800  

,ae;jpuj; Nja;khdk; (2,000 X 20%) 400 2,400 

cw;gj;jpf; fpuak;  11,500 

+ njhopw;rhiy ,yhgk; (11,500 X 20%)  2,300 

tpahghug; gpupTf;F khw;wg;gl;lit  13,800 

 
    (10 Gs;spfs;) 
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tpdh 05 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(a) nghJ ehl;Fwpg;NgL 

Rl;nlz; tpguk; 
tuT 
(&.) 

nryT 
(&.) 

01 

rk;gsr; nryT - tuT 100,000  

nrYj;j Ntz;ba rk;gsf; fzf;F - nryT  100,000 

(nrYj;j Ntz;ba rk;gsk; kPjhd tpLghl;L 
tOitj; jpUj;Jjy;) 

  

02 

njhq;fw; fzf;F - tuT 100,000  

tl;br; nrytpdf; fzf;F - nryT  50,000 

tl;b tUkhdf; fzf;F - nryT  50,000 

(tl;b tUkhdk; kPjhd vOJeu; tOitj; 
jpUj;Jjy;) 

  

03 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdg; gOJghu;g;Gr; nrytpdf; 
fzf;F - tuT 40,000  

Nkhl;lhu; thfdf; fzf;F - nryT  40,000 

(thfdg; gOJghu;g;G kPjhd Nfhl;ghl;L tOitj; 
jpUj;Jjy;) 

  

04 

njhq;fw; fzf;F - tuT  25,000  

fhfpjhjpr; nrytpdk; - nryT  25,000 

(fhfpjhjpfs; kPjhd ,ul;bj;jy; tOitj; 
jpUj;Jjy;) 

  

05 

njhiyNgrpr; nrytpdk; - tuT 16,000  

njhq;fw; fzf;F - tuT 45,000  

thlifr; nrytpdk; - nryT  61,000 

(njhiyNgrpr; nrytpdk; kPjhd vOJeu; tO 
kw;Wk; ,iof;fg;gl;l tOitj; jpUj;Jjy;) 

  

    (05 Gs;spfs;) 

 

myF 3               -  Kjd;ikg; gjpNtLfs;> fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;Ffs;> tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;ff; $w;Wfs;> 
guPl;ir kPjp 

fw;ww; NgWfs;   - fzf;fPl;L tOf;fspd; gy;NtW tiffis ,dq;fhz;gu;> tOf;fisj; 

jpUj;Jtjw;fhd gjpTfisj; jahupj;jy; (tpLghl;L tOf;fs;> ,iof;fg;gl;l 
tOf;fs;> Nfhl;ghl;L tOf;fs;> ,og;gPl;L tOf;fs;> %yg; gjpT tOf;fs;> 

,ul;bj;jy; tOf;fs;> KOikahd jiyfPo; tOf;fs;). 

- njhq;fw; fzf;fpd; Nehf;fj;ij tpgupg;gJld;> njhq;fw; fzf;ifj; jahupj;jy;. 

- tzpfj;jpd; epjpf; $w;Wfs; kPjhd tOf;fspd; jhf;fj;ijf; fzpg;gpLjy;. 
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(b)                                                                  njhq;fw; fzf;F 

tl;br; nrytpdk; 50,000 kPjp B/F 170,000 

tl;b tUkhdk; 50,000   

thlifr; nrytpdk; 45,000   

fhfpjhjp 25,000   

 170,000  170,000 

(02 Gs;spfs;) 

(c)                                               tiuT ,yhgj;ijj; jpUj;Jtjw;fhd $w;W 

tiuT nra;ag;gl;l ,yhgk;/(el;lk;)  (450,000) 

(+)   

tl;br; nrytpdk; 50,000  

tl;b tUkhdk; 50,000  

fhfpjhjpr; nrytpdk; 25,000  

thlifr; nrytpdk; 61,000 186,000 

(-)   

rk;gsr; nrytpdk; 100,000  

Nkhl;lhu; thfdg; gOJghu;g;G 40,000  

njhiyNgrpr; nrytpdk; 16,000 (156,000) 

jpUj;jg;gl;l ,yhgk;/(el;lk;)  (420,000) 

    (03 Gs;spfs;) 

    (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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gFjp C 

xU (01) fl;lha tpdh 

(nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;) 

      

tpdh 06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(a)                                                                                   CodeLoom 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 

                                            ,yhg my;yJ el;lf; $w;W                                &. ’000 

tpw;gidfs;  92,000 

(-) tpw;gidf; fpuak;   

Muk;g ,Ug;G 8,500  

nfhs;tdTfs; 63,000  

(-) ,Wjp ,Ug;G (9,700) (61,800) 

nkhj;j ,yhgk;  30,200 

Vida tUkhdk;   

tpepNahfr; nrytpdq;fs;   

Nkhl;lhu; thfdj; Nja;khdk; 1,250  

mwtplKbahf; fld; gjptopg;G 200  

fld;gl;Nlhu; Nrj,og;gpd; Fiw Vw;ghL (W-5) 450  

tpw;gidj; juF 400 (2,300) 

epUthfr; nrytpdq;fs;   

kpd;rhuk; (78 + 3,100) 3,178  

fl;llj; Nja;khdk; 600  

,ae;jpuj; Nja;khdk; 1,800  

thlif (3,500 – 500 + 600) 3,600  

rk;gsq;fs; 15,500  

fhg;GWjp 600  

ghJfhg;G 750 (26,028) 

epjpr; nrytpdq;fs;   

tl;br; nrytpdk; 240 (240) 

Mz;bw;fhd ,yhgk;  1,632 

(11 Gs;spfs;) 

myF 4                -  jdpAlik tpahghuj;jpw;fhd epjpf; $w;Wfspd; jahupg;G 

fw;ww; NgWfs;   - jdpAlik tpahghuk; xd;wpw;fhd tUkhdf; $w;iwj; (,yhgk; my;yJ el;lk; 
kw;Wk; gpw Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W) jahupj;jy;. 

- jdpAlik tpahghuk; xd;wpw;fhd epjp epiyf; $w;iwj; (Ie;njhif) jahupj;jy;. 
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(b)  

CodeLoom 

2025 khu;r; 31 ,yhd 

                                                     epjp epiyf; $w;W                                            &.’000 

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; fpuak; jpuz;l 
Nja;khdk; 

nfhz;L 
nry;yy; 
ngWkjp 

fhzp 5,000 - 5,000 

fl;llk; 6,000 3,600 2,400 

,ae;jpuk; 9,000 6,300 2,700 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 5,000 3,750 1,250 

 25,000 13,650 11,350 

    

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs;    

,Ug;G  9,700  

tpahghu tUkjpfs; (7,700 - 200) 7,500   

(-) Nrj,og;G Vw;ghL (7,500 x 10%) (750) 6,750  

thlif itg;G (W-3)  500  

tq;fpapy; cs;s fhR  500  

ifapy; cs;s fhR  25 17,475 

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs;   28,825 

    

cupikahz;ik    

%yjdk;  13,000  

Mz;bw;fhd ,yhgk;  1,632 14,632 

    

eilKiway;yhg; gupg;Gf;fs;    

tq;fpf; fld;  8,000 8,000 

    

eilKiwg; gupg;Gf;fs;    

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs;  5,275  

ml;LW nrytpdq;fs; (W-2)  678  

nrYj;j Ntz;ba fld; tl;b (W-1)  240 6,193 

nkhj;j cupikahz;ikAk; gupg;Gf;fSk;   28,825 

 
  (09 Gs;spfs;) 
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nra;Kiwfs;: 

 

W1 – fld; tl;b 

fld;  8,000 

tl;b tPjk; 12% 

khjq;fs; 3/12 

tl;b  240 (8,000 X 12% x 3/12) 

 

W2 – ml;LW nrytpdq;fs; 

kpd;rhuf; fl;lzk;   78,000 

thlif  600,000 

   678,000 

 

W2 – Nja;khdk; 

     &. ’000 

 
fl;llq;fs; ,ae;jpuq;fs; 

Nkhl;lhu; 
thfdq;fs; 

fpuak; 6,000 9,000 5,000 

Nja;khd %  10% 20% 25% 

Nja;khdk; 600 1,800 1,250 

 

 

W3 – thlif itg;G 

thlif itg;G 500 (nrYj;jpa thlifapy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ) 

 

,ul;ilg; gjpT 

thlif itg;G – tuT  500 

nrYj;jpa thlif – nryT 500 
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W4 – nrYj;j Ntz;ba thlif 

khjhe;j thlif 300 

khjq;fs;  12 

nkhj;j thlif 3,600 

nrYj;jpa thlif 3,000 (3,500-500) 

ml;LW thlif 600 (3,600 – 3,000) 

 

 

W5 – fld;gl;Nlhupd; Nrj,og;G 

tpahghu tUkjpfs;    7,500 (7,700 – 200) 

Nrj,og;G %     10% 

,Wjpf; fld;gl;Nlhu; Nrj,og;G Vw;ghL 750 (7,500 X 10%) 

Muk;gf; fld;gl;Nlhu; Nrj,og;G Vw;ghL 300  

Fiw Vw;ghL     450 (750 – 300) 

 (nkhj;jk; 20 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

gFjp C KbT 


